Reference is made to the announcement jointly published by the Offeror and the Company dated 25
November 2021 in relation to, among others, the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the Offer (the “Joint
Announcement”). Unless otherwise stated, terms used in this joint announcement shall have the same
meanings as those defined in the Joint Announcement.

COMPLETION OF THE SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

The Offeror and the Company (as informed by the Vendors) are pleased to announce that the Completion
took place on 26 November 2021. Immediately upon Completion, the Purchasers beneficially owned
81,600,000 Shares, representing 51.00% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date
of this joint announcement.

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the
Completion, and (ii) immediately after the Completion and as at the date of this joint announcement:

(i) Immediately
before Completion

(ii) Immediately after
Completion and as at the date

of this joint announcement

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
interest in the

 Company
(%)

Number of
 Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
interest in the

Company
(%)

Offeror and parties acting in
concert with it – – 81,600,000 51.00
– Offeror 56,893,000 35.56
– Mr. Huang 24,707,000 15.44

First Vendor 66,787,235 41.74 9,894,235 6.18
Second Vendor 29,004,337 18.13 4,297,337 2.69
Independent Shareholders (Note) 64,208,428 40.13 64,208,428 40.13

Total 160,000,000 100.00 160,000,000 100.00

Note:

Include Nineyou’s Shares (i.e. 18,367,182 Shares, representing approximately 11.48% of the total issued share capital of
the Company as at the date of this joint announcement) held by Nineyou which served an irrevocable undertaking dated 25
November 2021 to the Offeror undertaking not to accept the Offer and not to take any other action to make those Shares
available for acceptance.

MANDATORY UNCONDITIONAL CASH OFFER

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers Code, upon Completion, the Offeror is required to make a
mandatory unconditional cash offer for the Offer Shares, being all the issued Shares other than those